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Completion of Konkan Rallway Projeet
*242. SHRI JANARDHANA

POOJARY: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) what arc the details of completion of Konkan Railway Project and what is the total cost of the project as per the present esti.m.ate; and

(b) by when Konkan Railway Project will be completed and commissioned?
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[ 1 Transliteration in Arabic script.
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SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY:
Madam Deputy Chairman, this 760 km. single track Xonkan Railway Project comprises 382 kms. in Maharashtra, 273 kms. in Karnataka, and 105 kms. in Goa.
This project has 145 major bridges and 1670 minor bridges. It also has 81 tunnels; the length of the largest tunnel is
6.5 kms. These tunnels pass through a -
difficult terrain. In fact, Madam, this project is a challenge to the expertise of our planners. and engineers.

The Konkan railway line passes through three States. A number of industries are coming up, worth about Rs.50,000 crores. In Karnataka alone, in my district, i.e. Dakshina Kannada, a number of projects—steel plants, power projects and refineries—are coming up.
The entire nation is waiting for the speedy completion of this prestigious project.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Let him answer. (Interruptions)

DR. BIPLAB DASGUPTA: Madam, it looks as if he is replying to the question as a Minister.

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY:
Madam, the original deadline fixed for the completion of this project was March, 1994, It was extended and another deadline was fixed, i.e. December, 1995.
The hon. Minister, while presenting the Railway Budget on 16th July, 1996, fixed the deadline for the inauguration of traffic as October, 1996. However, Mr.
Minister, in the reply given today, within a matter of ten days, your Department has changed the deadline. You now say that it will opened for traffic in the month of December, 1996. You say that you have difficulties; financial as well as technical. May [ know from the hon.
Minister whether, in regard to finance, he has tied wup with the Planninng
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Commission and the Finance Ministry?
What is the quantum of additional resources you require? I would like to know whether you are going to enter the capital market for mobilising additional resources for the completlon of this project.
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SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY:
Madam, there is some difficulty with the mud embankment of ‘the railway track along the Zuari river in the* Goa sector.l am told there is a representation and that the Railway Minister has...

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Mr.
Fernandes’s name is _also. there.

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY:
Due to. the- monsoon, the mud

_embankment has sunk, creating trouble for the farmers and also for the railwaymen. The construction work is delayed, a lot of damage has been caused and the people of Goa are worried about it. 1 would like to know whether it is Konkan Railway
authorities to ovcrcomc this difficulty, particularly with' the advanced technology that has been adopted by them. All along a three-kilometre route-they are facing this mud problem. May I know from the hon. Minister whether he has found some solution to this probleth and whether he is going to satisfy the pedple of the Goa sector which has got 105 kilometres of track at one stretch? I would also like to know from the hon. Minister when he is going to inaugurate the other sector, which marks completion of the entire Konkan Railway project, which is the lifeline for the economic development of the backward -area of western coastal
India.
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SHRI JOHN F. FERNANDES:
Madam, the main problem with the Konkan Railway, especially in the Goa sector, is non-planning. They have not planned that properly. A Corporation was created, and a lot of money was given in the hands of that Corporation. It was not farsightedness. 1 have raised it off and on in this House. Nobody opposes thc Konkan WRailway. The dispute is that 50 km. of this Railway, which was passing through the mining sector, has been diverted from the hinterland to thec coastal area. As a result, you cannot complete this Project because the soil is alluviali- This is kazan land and mangrove land, and no plling has been done.

The Government appointed the Oza Commission and. the Commission has given some reccommendations for implementation by the Konkan Railway Corporation. The Government of Iadia has made it top secret, and it has not been made public. As a result, we have the problem statcd by Mr. Peojary. A dump merged in the alluvial soil, and there is a blockade. 1 want to know from the hon. Minister whether he Will use the

{26 JULY 1996}

‘adjustment  has

to Questions 14

latest foreiga technology to build these tunnels which "are collapsing again and again, whether he will make the recommendations of the-Oza Commission 10 protect the environment public and whether he will lay this report on the Table of the House.

Thank you.
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The line has not becn diverted. The been selected after a survey. It has been upheld by the Oza Commission. we are, using the latest technology. 3A. % e
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SHRI JOHN F. FERNANDES: The
Railways have alrcady deposed before the Oza Commission. They selected the bridge beforec they did the alignment to help some companies. Why is the Minister misguiding us? It is before the Oza Commission.

:

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: He said that he received the ‘Oza Commission
Report.

'SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN: 1

" understand, Madam,..

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: He has said that the Oza Commission Report has accepted that they are usmg the best technology.
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SHRI JOHN F. FERNANDES: It is not being implemented, Madam.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: If they arc using the best technology, how is it not being implemented?

SHRI JOHN F. FERNANDES: Then the problem, as Mr. Poojary has stated, would not have arisen.

SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN:
Perhaps, the Member wants to know the recommendations made by the Oza
Commission. '
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: So, he is saying that.

SHRI JOHN F. FERNANDES: They are not adhering to the recommendations. Therefore, we have this problem in this whole thing in Goa. ., has been said by other Members also that the Parliament has been assured that this Konkan Railway Project will be completed in December 1995, March 1996 and now it is December 1996 again.
The hon. Minister has said that he requires about Rs. 300 crores. When the Railway has already spent Rs. 22 crores and every day it is spending Rs. 40 lakhs as interest, which will be about Rs. 12 crores every month, I do not think it is difficult for the Government of India to arrange Rs. 300 crores from the natinalised banks even by paying a high rate of interest to reduce the cost. I think arranging Rs. 200 crores or Rs. 300 crores is not a problem as far as the Konkan Railway is concerned. Madam, the project
has been delayed because of the tunnels.
1 would like to know how much distance of tunnel has been completed and what is the balance which is yet to be completed, because the work on the tunnel is very slow. '

Part (b) of my question is whether the Railway Board has accepted the recommendation of the MPs, which has submitted its report to the Government?
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SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIEE:
Madam, I sympathise with the Railway because the basic'problem of funding the Railway plan is that they are to depend more and more on raising resources from the market. In fact, most of the years, the Railway has not been able to raise the resources through bonds. While replying to the main question, the hon.
Minister has said that he would require an additional Rs. 300 crores to complete the project. 1 would like to know what would be the component of the Budgetary suppuirt of Rs. 300 crores and what would be the component of the resources raised through the market.

Secondly, I would like to know about the figure which he has quoted, Rs. 40 lakhs. If it is Rs. 40 lakhs per day, that means Rs. 140 crores per year is the interest liability, which you aré paying.
Therefore, the televance of raising the resources .through bonds is more important. So, I would like to know its break-up. In this connection, while presenting the General Budget, the Flhanee Misiister bad said that in the course of the year he will meet the requirement of the railways, so far as the Plan Budget is concerned. I would like to khow whether the Konkan Project is ineluded in the expected support in- future through the Budgetary role.
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SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA:
Madam Deputy Chairman, the Minister is really optimistic. But I do not find any reason to, become as optimistic as the Minister of Raillways is. The main factor is or the main factors are: thera has been time overrunning and cost overruhning.
Those are the basi¢ causes for the exira financial burden being imposed. There was ho proper technological evaluation of the project. Therefore, Madam, 1 would like to know from the Minister whether he is aware that implementation of the project got unnecessarily delayed because there was a constant interference from above in the work and there was no coordination betweeen the Konkan Railway authorities and the Ministry of Railways to the extent that even a

* Committee of Members of Parliament was constituted to look into the affairs at .
a particular point of time. Is he aware of that? If so, would he take proper care to ensurc that no such interference is there?
This is (a) part. Part (b) is: He is expecting a large sum from the Bank of Amcrica. I do not know what he rate of interest being charged by them is. Part
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(c) is: Why has he to run to Washington or to.the Bank of America for Rs. -100 crores? Why is, it not possible for him to find the money from Indian banks, Indian financial institutions, and above all, from ‘the public?
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SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: It means the Railway Board believes that foreign banks are more generous.

THE DEPUTY ;CHAIRMAN: Now, that question is over. There was a lot of discussion over that question. Now,
Q.No. 243..(Interruptions)...

" Sale ‘of synthetic milk

*243. SHRI N. THALAVAI SUN-
DARAM: Will the Minister ofr ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING be pleased to state:: :

(a) whet@qi‘ it-is a fact that the sale of synthetic milk has come to the notice of Government in, certain areas of the country; v _

(b) if so, the States in which this has come to light; and

[RAJYA SABHA)
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(c) what action Government thave ta-

_ken to deal with this _crime?
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SHRI N. THALAVAI SUNDARAM:
Madam, 1 would like to point out that synthetic milk is manufactured and sold by private dairy plants in the country.
Synthetic milk is used by the people in all the countries. The ingredients used in the manufacture of synthetic milk dre synthetic soda and water and some salt. That salt is from foreign countries. Synthetic milk will directly affect children, Madam.
Therefore, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether any steps have been taken to prevent the production and

'sale of synthetic milk. In June, 1992, the then Agriculture Minister had enacted the Milk and Milk Products Act. Has that Act been enforced or not? As per that Act, all the private dairy plants in the country must be registered before the forum meant fot it and must give full particulars regarding ' the place of man-

“ufacture and supply and private milk vendors. T would like to know whether any special steps are going to be taken to prevent the producuon and sale of synthetic milk. Or,is therc any nhew law or new Bifl proposed to be introduced in

-regard ‘to ‘the: production and sale -of

synthetic milk?

